

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho**

---

---

In Re: The General Adjudication of the Rights to  
the Use of Water from the Coeur d'Alene-Spokane River  
Basin Water System; Case No. 49576, Subcase No. 91-7755  
(353 Consolidated Subcases)

---

STATE OF IDAHO,

Objector/Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and  
COEUR D'ALENE TRIBE,

Claimants/Respondents.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District  
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Twin Falls  
Honorable Eric J. Wildman, Presiding

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General

DARRELL G. EARLY  
Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Natural Resources Division

STEVEN W. STRACK, ISB. No. 3906  
Deputy Attorney General  
700 W. State Street – 2nd Floor  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
Telephone: (208) 334-2400  
[steve.strack@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:steve.strack@ag.idaho.gov)

*Attorneys for Appellant  
State of Idaho*

JEFFREY H. WOOD  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
JOHN SMELTZER  
ERIKA B. KRANZ  
United States Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
Appellate Section  
P.O. Box 7415  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
[erika.kranz@usdoj.gov](mailto:erika.kranz@usdoj.gov)

*Attorneys for Respondent United States*

(additional counsel listed inside cover)

DAVID L. NEGRI  
United States Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Div.  
Natural Resources Section  
550 West Fort Street, MSC 033  
Boise, Idaho 83724  
[david.negri@usdoj.gov](mailto:david.negri@usdoj.gov)  
*Attorney for Respondent United States*

ERIC VAN ORDEN  
Office of Legal Counsel  
Coeur d'Alene Tribe  
850 A. Street  
P.O. Box 408  
Plummer, ID 83851  
[ervanorden@cdatribe-nsn.gov](mailto:ervanorden@cdatribe-nsn.gov)  
*Attorney for Respondent Coeur d'Alene  
Tribe*

VANESSA RAY-HODGE  
Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse,  
Mielke & Brownell, LLP  
500 Marquette Ave. NW Suite 660  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
[vrayhodge@abqsonosky.com](mailto:vrayhodge@abqsonosky.com)  
*Attorneys for Respondent Coeur d'Alene  
Tribe*

NORMAN M. SEMANKO  
Parsons Behle & Latimer  
800 West Main Street, Suite 1300  
Boise, ID 83702  
[NSemanko@parsonsbehle.com](mailto:NSemanko@parsonsbehle.com)  
*Attorneys for North Idaho Water Rights  
Alliance, et al.*

CANDICE M. MCHUGH  
CHRIS BROMLEY  
McHugh Bromley PLLC  
380 S 4th Street Ste 103  
Boise, ID 83702

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Additional Facts .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. THE 1887 AND 1889 AGREEMENTS SUPERSEDED THE 1873 EXECUTIVE ORDER AND EMBODIED THE PARTIES' UNDERSTANDING THAT PROMOTION OF AGRICULTURE WAS THE PRIMARY PURPOSE OF THE REDUCED RESERVATION .....	2
1. The Court need not find an intent to "abrogate" the earlier purpose of hunting and fishing in order to conclude that the primary purpose of the 1887 and 1889 Agreements was to promote agriculture .....	5
2. Intent to supersede the 1873 Executive Order is apparent in the text and history of the 1887 and 1889 Agreements .....	9
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO DISALLOW INSTREAM FLOW CLAIMS WHERE THE PLACE OF USE IS ON NON-INDIAN FEE LAND .....	11
1. The place of use for instream flow claims is the fish habitat that the claims seek to protect, not the downstream waterways where fishing occurs .....	13
2. The place of use for a reserved water right must be reserved for the tribe's use .....	15
III. CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....	26
<i>Arnett v. Five Gill Nets</i> , 121 Cal. Rptr. 906 (Ct. App. 1975) .....	24
<i>Ash Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 159 (1920) .....	23
<i>Baldwin v. Fish &amp; Game Comm'n of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978) .....	19
<i>Blake v. Arnett</i> , 663 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	16, 17, 19, 24, 25
<i>British-American Oil Producing Co. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 299 U.S. 159 (1936) .....	8
<i>City of Pocatello v. Idaho</i> , 145 Idaho 497, 180 P.3d 1048 (2008) .....	6
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	20, 25
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> ; 460 F. Supp. 1320 (E.D. Wash. 1978) .....	20
<i>Dep't. of Ecology v. Yakima Reservation Irrig. Dist.</i> , 850 P.2d 1306 (Wash. 1993) .....	26
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992) .....	19
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 28, 29
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001) .....	3, 4
<i>In re the General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River System</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988) .....	2, 6
<i>In re the General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River System</i> , 899 P.2d 848 (Wyo. 1995) .....	17
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	27, 28
<i>Joyce Livestock Co. v. United States</i> , 144 Idaho 1, 156 P.2d 502 (2007) .....	26, 27
<i>Kimball v. Callahan</i> , 493 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	22
<i>Kimball v. Callahan</i> , 590 F.2d 768 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	23, 24
<i>Kittitas Reclamation Dist. v. Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist.</i> , 763 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>Lacoste v. Department of Conservation</i> , 263 U.S. 545 (1924) .....	19
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903) .....	18
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968) .....	17, 18, 22
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	15, 16, 17, 19, 27
<i>Nicodemus v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 264 F.2d 614 (1959) .....	11, 12

<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	12
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dept. of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	17, 23
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)	16, 18
<i>Speer v. Stephenson</i> , 16 Idaho 707, 102 P. 365 (1909)	19
<i>State v. McConville</i> , 65 Idaho 46, 139 P.2d 485 (Idaho 1943)	17, 18
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. 493 (1870)	10
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	19
<i>United States v Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983)	21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	4
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 736 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1984)	2, 17, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 591 F. Supp. 1 (E.D. Wash. 1982)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , No. 72-cv-3643, Memorandum Opinion and Order (E.D. Wash., July 23, 1979)	21
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	5
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Idaho 1998)	3
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2000)	3, 4
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	27
<i>United States v. Newmont USA Ltd.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (E.D. Wash. 2007)	12
<i>United States v Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	21, 26
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	6, 7, 8, 9, 13

**Statutes, Regulations, and Other Authorities**

Act of May 1, 1888, 25 Stat. 113	7, 8, 9
Act of March 2, 1889, 25 Stat. 980	3
Act of March 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 989	3, 7
Act of Aug. 15, 1894, 28 Stat. 331	18
Act of June 10, 1896, 29 Stat. 321	8, 9
Act of June 21, 1906, 34 Stat. 325	1, 11, 12, 16, 18
Act of Aug. 13, 1954, 68 Stat. 718	22
Act of May 19, 1958, 72 Stat. 121	1
Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, 94 Stat. 2371 (Nov. 12, 1980)	27

25 U.S.C. § 564m (1976) .....	22
50 C.F.R. § 600.10 .....	15
Executive Order of Nov. 8, 1873 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Renard Strickland ed. 1982) .....	1
Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2002) .....	9
